VULCAN COUNTY

Vulcan - Alberta

BY-LAW NO. 2007-020

Being a by-law in Vulcan County in the province of Alberta, to adopt the Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan, being a plan to guide the development of land in W 1/2 26 18 22 W4M in Vulcan County.

Pursuant to Sections 230, 606 and 692 of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and any amendments thereto, the Council of Vulcan County, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Council of Vulcan County does hereby adopt the Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan as shown on "Schedule A", and
- 2. That the Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan comes into force on the final date of passing thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME this 18th day of September, 2007. READ A SECOND TIME this 15th day of July, 2009. READ A THIRD TIME this 15th day of July, 2009.

Reeve

County Administrator



AREA STRUCTURE PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION CRYSTAL BLUE HARBOUR

PORTION OF NW 1/4 26-18-22-4 and SW 1/4 26-18-22-4

Vulcan County



Environmental Agricultural Structural Civil Municipal

PREPARED FOR: Crystal Blue Developments c/o Rick Wiens 4111 MacLeod Trail South Calgary, AB T2G 2R7 PREPARED BY: Hasegawa Engineering A Division of 993997 Alberta Ltd. 1220 – 31st Street North Lethbridge, AB T1H 5J8



HASEGAWA ENGINEERING

Consulting Professional Engineers

A Division of 993997 Alberta Ltd.

1220 31st Street North, Lethbridge, AB T1H 5J8 Bus: 328-2686 Fax: 328-2728 E-mail: office@hasegawa.ca

June 9, 2009

Our File #: 06-175

Crystal Blue Developments c/o Rick Wiens 4111 MacLeod Trail South Calgary, AB T2G 2R7

Re: Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan

Dear Sir:

Attached please find the Area Structure Plan submitted for the proposed Crystal Blue Harbour subdivision located in Vulcan County.

Please review this document and contact our office with any questions or comments.

Yours truly,



Mark Hasegawa, P.Eng. HASEGAWA ENGINEERING Consulting Professional Engineers MAH/dd

Attachment

cc: Vulcan County ORRSC

PERMIT TO PRACTICE									
HASEGAWA ENGINEERING									
Signature									
Date 6109									
PERMIT NUMBER: P 8170									
The Association of Professional Engineers, Geologists and Geophysicists of Alberta									

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS1
1.0	INTRODUCTION2
1.1	Purpose2
1.2	Location and Area2
1.3	Land Ownership
2.0	LAND USE CONCEPT
2.1	Development Objectives
2.2	Land Use Concept Overview
2.3	Historical Land Uses 4
3.0	SERVICING5
3.1	Sanitary Sewer System 5
3.2	Water System
3.4	Electrical Power
3.5	Telephone
4.0	TRANSPORTATION7
5.0	SITE DRAINAGE7
6.0	ARCHITECTURAL CONTROLS8
7.0	LAKE ACCESS AND DOCK FACILLITIES8
8.0	GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS9
9.0	ENVIRONMENTAL AND ECOLOGICAL STUDIES9

APPENDIX A: FIGURES

- APPENDIX B: SURFACE RUNOFF AND HYDROLOGICAL ANALYSIS
- APPENDIX C: COPY OF LAND TITLE
- APPENDIX D: WATER ACCESS AND LICENCE

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of the Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan (ASP) is to provide a conceptual land use plan and infrastructure servicing design to support the management of urban development of approximately 220 acres of land located on the northwest corner of McGregor Lake (refer to Figure 1).

The ASP provides a policy framework to guide the development of Crystal Blue Harbour and specifically addresses the following:

- Land use by type, size and location
- Transportation network
- Conceptual underground services plan
- General location of amenities
- Other development issues specific to the area

This ASP establishes the planning context for future planning and development decisions for the outline plan, subdivision plan, construction of urban services and development permits for future individual properties.

1.2 Location and Area

The lands subject to this ASP are situated near McGregor Lake, Alberta (NW ¹/₄ 26-18-22-4 and SW ¹/₄ 26-18-22-4). The proposed development is rectangular in shape and is located adjacent to the lake on the east with farmland on all other sides. The property is within the jurisdiction of Vulcan County and is currently used as pasture or farmland. The developers also own the land located directly south of the property, where the sewage treatment facility is proposed to be located.

The subject land is utilized for crop growth and there are no current structures located within the ASP boundaries. There are no known environmentally sensitive areas within the proposed area for development. However, there is an environmentally protected are located between the development and proposed sewage treatment facility. The site topography is shown on Figure 2. As can be seen by this information the site drains to the Lake.

The 220 acre parcel under consideration is currently native grassland and is zoned for agricultural use. A rezoning to low density country residential land use (1/4 acre minimum) is requested as part of this application. The proposed use of this land will fall within the criteria set forth for general residential use within the County. Developable hectares are defined as the lands which can be used for urban purposes, including residential lots, parks, storm ponds, roadways, etc.

1.3 Land Ownership

Current land ownership for the ASP area is summarized in Figure 1. Crystal Blue Developments Ltd. owns all developable hectares of land within the ASP (refer to attached land title). Land ownership of adjacent properties is also identified in Figure 1.

2.0 LAND USE CONCEPT

2.1 Development Objectives

The overall goal of the Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan is to establish a framework for creating an attractive and liveable residential area. The key objectives of this ASP are:

- Provide for a unique large sized lot residential area
- Promote an environmentally friendly development
- Meet or exceed County development criteria to provide for sustainable development
- Ensure the development adds value to the overall community for improved standard of living
- Respect the long-term agricultural intentions of adjacent landowners in Vulcan County
- Comply with Travers- McGregor Area Structure Plan

2.2 Land Use Concept Overview

The general land use concept is depicted on Figures 3 (Concept Plan). Figure 3 illustrates the proposed land use within the ASP boundary. Purpose of the land use concept in Figure 3 is to show the general relationship of proposed land uses. This map is intended to guide future growth and development within the boundaries of the ASP area. Therefore the location and size of the land uses shown on Figures 3 have been designed to meet Vulcan County planning criteria. In Figure 4 a potential lot layout schematic has been presented, but this layout is tentative and could be modified during the development process.

The Crystal Blue Harbour area, when complete, will be comprised primarily of single family homes on large lots. It has been concluded that local commercial, religious assembly and school sites, for example, are not warranted in this area, and will be accessed through the Village of Milo. Ancillary residential land uses will be limited to a large park development which serves the local area and provides for public access to the lake. Where possible, storm water storage facilities may be located adjacent to park areas and designed for passive amenity purposes. A Home Owners Association will be established to own and maintain common land and facilities.

Vehicular circulation will be achieved through a limited hierarchy of roads. Major access to the site will occur from Highway 842 (refer to Figure 3). A buffer will be provided along the highway right-of-way through the use of a boulevard. All roads within the development will be paved.

Pedestrian access points will be provided in strategic locations to permit easy access to Crystal Blue Harbour and subdivision features.

The estimated distribution of land use within the proposed ASP is shown in Table 1 below. A statistical summary of housing and population projections for the ASP area is provided in Table 2. Crystal Blue Harbour will be a low density residential area with a minimum single family lot size of 11,000 square feet. The overall gross density for Crystal Blue Harbour is projected to be 2 units per gross developable acre. The total gross developable area is approximately 220.9 acres. The projected number of dwelling units is therefore expected to be approximately 432 initially and reach 450 units once the gas well onsite is removed. Total population will likely be in the order of 1296 – 1350 people. Many of these residents are anticipated to be seasonal.

	Acres	Percentage
Roads & Walkways	47.3	21%
Urban reserve	33.6	15%
Storm Ponds	11.7	5%
Single Family Residential Lots	128.3	58%
Gross Developable Area	220.9	

Table 1: Land Use Predictions

Table 2: Population Projections

		Dwelling Units	Persons per Unit	Total Population
ľ	Net Developable Area +/- 128.3 Acres	432	3	1296

2.3 Historical Land Uses

The land has been traditionally used for agricultural purposes. In addition, there is a gas well located on the property. The Energy and Utilities Board (EUB) has been contacted and the well owner has been contacted. The existence of this well restricts the development of permanent residential structures within 100 m of the well.

Currently land surrounding the gas well is classified as urban reserve. Once the well is removed, the developers intend to rezone some of this land to residential usage. A potential layout of these lots is shown in Figure 5.

3.0 SERVICING

3.1 Sanitary Sewer System

Due to the nature of this development, and the size of lots, a centralized sewage treatment facility will be essential. An estimation of peak and average sewage flow was developed to ensure adequate capacity. Based on a 3.0 per capita average it is estimated that average dry flow from the proposed development will be 540,000 l/d and the peak flow will be 2.05 million l/d (dry flow; refer to Table 3). A preliminary layout of the sewer and lift station is shown in Figure 5.

As shown in the attached figures a sewage treatment lagoon has been proposed as the wastewater treatment facility for the development. Preliminary design for the lagoon has been prepared based on the sewage generation rates described below. A preliminary layout of the lagoon is attached (refer to Figure 6). The lagoon will be sized and located to meet AENV standards. Water from the lagoon will be recycled for irrigation or land application purposes. All sewage facilities will be designed to protect the water quality of the lake.

Based on current site information, it appears that a lift station will be required to service the low lying areas of the development. As depicted in this layout, sewage will be sent to the treatment lagoon via a force main. The sewage main, pump station and lagoon will be designed to adequately service the needs of the future expansion of the land directly north of the development.

	Unit dry flow	Number of Lots	Total	Total A Dry I	0	Wet Flow	Peak Factor	Peak Flow	Total Peak Flow
	l/d/cap		capita	1/d	l/min	1/d		l/d	1/d
Crystal Blue Harbour	400	450	1350	540,000	375.0	675000	3.8	2052000.0	2727000.0

Table 3: Predicted Sewage Production

3.2 Water System

A potable water source is an essential requirement for any development. Potable water will be obtained from the Village of Milo (refer to attachment). The village has an additional capacity to handle approximately 90 acre feet of water now and water rights are being acquired to expand that capacity. A water line will be designed to convey water from the village facility to the development. If needed, resources will be applied to the village treatment system to ensure adequate supply. To allow for future water needs an agreement to purchase 650 acre feet of water rights from the River Bend Hutterian Brethren (License numbers 08125 and 19427; refer to attachment) has been executed. The transfer process with Alberta Environment has been initiated. The additional potable water usage (90-130 Acre feet) will be transferred to the Village of Milo.

The typical urban design standard of 700 l/d/cap gross usage has been used to predict water consumption. Based on this number and a 3.0 capita per home assumption, the total estimated gross water usage will be 220 acre feet per year. This calculation does not include water for irrigating common areas.

Fire flow will also be provided through the potable water system. The potable water line from Milo will be designed to meet fire flow requirements or a storage tank will be provided. Projected fire flow storage will be 270,000 liters with a projected peak flow requirement of 35 l/sec. Fire hydrants will be designed and provided as per the Milo Fire Association requirements.

A preliminary layout of the water production, treatment and distribution system is shown in Figure 8. The water line has been looped to allow for adequate fire supply and to reduce the potential for stagnant water.

Water conservation is also an important aspect of this development. As a result the following conservation methods will be required as part of the development.

- 1. Landscaping of common grounds, not including playgrounds or sports fields will be vegetated with native trees, shrubs and grasses, and will not be irrigated.
- 2. Landscaping of yards will require the minimization of turf and maximization of native vegetation not requiring irrigation.
- 3. High efficiency toilets and low flow shower heads will also be required.
- 4. Treated waste water will be utilized to irrigate common areas
- 5. Storm water collection reservoirs on each lot which will be used to collect storm water and used for individual lot irrigation

3.3 Gas

The Sunshine Gas Co-op will supply natural gas to the development. The existing line is nearby and has sufficient pressure for the subdivision. The developer will bring natural gas to each property line. Where possible, geothermal will be used to augment energy requirements at the development.

3.4 Electrical Power

Fortis will provide services to the proposed subdivision and underground services to each property line. The closest three-phase service is located just east of Milo or 1.6 miles from the development.

3.5 Telephone

Telus will provide services to the lots but each individual owner must apply for the service when building.

3.6 Solid Waste

Solid waste services will be provided by the home owners association.

4.0 TRANSPORTATION

Main access to the subdivision will be through Highway 842. Two access points to the highway are proposed. All other roads will have a 20 m right of way width and will be paved.

The roads in the proposed subdivision will meet Vulcan County design criteria. The roadway will be adequate in width to accommodate local traffic parking, subsurface drainage and pedestrian traffic.

4.1 Road Network

A primary collector and secondary collector will be used to access Highway 842 (refer to Figure 4). Based on the size of this development two access points will be able to accommodate traffic flow and emergency entrance / egress. Additional access points have been provided on the north and south end of the property to allow for future development (refer to Figure 5 for a conceptual layout).

4.2 Highway 842 Interface

The main access will be a divided road with median and boulevard while the secondary access will be a standard 20 m access road. In typical urban settings one trip per household during peak hours is used to design road access. However, due to the nature of the development typical standards may not apply.

The developer intends to work with County and Provincial authorities to potentially pave Highway 842 over the length of the development. The design of the highway intersections and highway improvements will require input from both the Province and County.

5.0 SITE DRAINAGE

The site contour information is shown in Figure B1 and B2. According to area topography information, the drainage on the site generally flows toward the west of the property to the lake. The site is also isolated from offsite drainage basins by highway

842 on the west and natural topography on the north and south. The limits of the drainage basin are illustrated in Figure B1. In addition, on lot drainage retention methods will be used in this development with either soak away pits or catch basins.

Additional design analysis was performed to determine the amount of runoff from the site, size drainage structures and retention ponds (refer to Appendix B). Based on this analysis the pond system was design to accomplish the following purposes:

- 1. Provide two wet ponds that are filled using lake water through the water license
- 2. Provide drainage ponds to retain a 100-year 24-hour storm event with a 1 l/sec/he discharge maximum
- 3. Provide adequate freeboard

Using these preliminary design criteria the pond design is as shown in Table 4.

1999	Pon	d A	Pond	B
	Wet Pond	Storm retention	Pond B Wet Pond	Storm retention
Total depth (m)	3.0	2.5	3.0	2.5
Average Area (Acres)	3.5	6.75	1.5	2.6
Volume (Acre-Ft)		34.9		18

Table 4: Retention Pond Design

The conceptual design of the storm water drainage system is shown in Figure 8 and Appendix B.

6.0 ARCHITECTURAL CONTROLS

Crystal Blue Harbour will be designed to ensure an aesthetically pleasing environment. The intent is to create the subdivision such that it enhances the natural beauty of its surroundings. To that end, architectural guidelines will be established and enforced for the development of the site. The architectural guidelines will address setbacks, size of dwelling, garages, roofs, exterior finishes, landscaping, fencing, etc.

7.0 LAKE ACCESS AND DOCK FACILLITIES

A public beach and dock will be provided as part of this development. In addition, a private beach and marina will be provided for residents only. Approval of these facilities will be requested from Bow River Irrigation District and Alberta Environment.

8.0 GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS

A full geotechnical analysis has not been completed at this stage. Preliminary evaluation of the site and soil survey information indicates that site soils (Lacustrian) should be suitable for a development of this type. A full geotechnical analysis will be completed and submitted as part of the subdivision application.

9.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND ECOLOGICAL STUDIES

Environmental and ecological studies will be performed and submitted as required by the County.

APPENDIX A

FIGURES



<u>)</u> R	HA	RB	<u>OUR</u>	<u>s</u>	IBD	IVIS	ION
6 C	F						

CONTOUR INTERVAL = 25ft

Notes:

This is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced in any form without written permission of Engineer.

Contractor to check ond verify all dimensions before construction, any errors and amissions reported to Engineer immediately.

Drawing not to be used for construction until so approved.

Do not scale Drawing.

All construction shall be in accordance with the latest code, may it be construction, mechanical, etc. code.

No	Revision	Dote	By
L			
		I	ļ
		I	

Hasegawa Engineering LETHBRIDGE OFFICE 1220 – 31 Street North Lethbridge Alberta T1H 5J8 Ph: 328-2686 Fax: 328-2728 email:hasgm@telusplanet.net

CALGARY OFFICE 201,2816-21 Street NE Calgary Alberta T2E 6Z2 Ph: 250-5261 CLIENT

MCGREGOR HARBOUR DEVELOPMENT

PROJECT TITLE

AREA STRUCTURE PLAN

DRAWING TITLE

DESIGN	PR	NECT NO.	
LO	CATION	PLA	N





1:4000 METRIC

0 40 80 120 160 200

Notes: This is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced in any form without written permission of Engineer. Contractor lo check and verify all dimensions before construction, any errors and omissions reported lo Engineer immediately. Drawing not to be used for construction until so approved. Do not scole Drawing. All construction shall be in occordance with the latest cade, may it be construction, mechanical, etc. code. No Dole By Revision Hasegawa Engineering LETHBRIDGE_OFFICE 1220 – 31 Street North Lethbridge Alberta T1H 5J8 Ph: 328–2686 Fax: 328-2728 email:hasgm@telusplanet.net CALGARY OFFICE 201,2816-21 Street NE Calgary Alberta T2E 6Z2 Ph: 250-5261 CLIENT MCGREGOR HARBOUR DEVELOPMENT PROJECT TITLE AREA STRUCTURE PLAN DRAWING TITLE SITE CONTOUR PLAN PROJECT NO. OESGI H.E. 06175 DPB H.E. SCALE 1: 4000 SHEET HO. APPROVED H.E. FIGURE 2 JUNE 9, 09



Notes:								
This is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced in any form without written permission of Engineer.								
Contractor to check and verify all dimensions before construction, any errors and omissions reported to Engineer immediately.								
Drawing not to be construction until		ed.						
Do not scale Dro								
All construction s accordance with t code, may it be mechanical, etc.	holl be in the lotest constructio code.	n,						
No Revisio	in	Dole By						
Hasegawa Engineering LETHBRIDGE OFFICE 1220 – 31 Street North Lethbridge Alberta T1H 5J8 Ph: 328–2686 Fax: 328–2728 email:hasgm@telusplanet.net CALGARY OFFICE 201,2816–21 Street NE Calgary Alberta T2E 6Z2 Ph: 250–5261 CUEWT MCGREGOR HARBOUR								
DEVELO	PMEN	1T						
PROJECT TITLE		\equiv						
AREA ST	RUC1 LAN	URE						
DRAWING TITLE								
PROPOSED) LAN	DUSE						
PLA								
DESIGN H.E.	PROJECT NO.							
DAVEN	061	73 I						
DPB								
CHECKED H.E.	SCALE 1:40	00						
APPROVED	SHEET NO.							
H.E.	FIGU	RF 3						
JUNE 9, 09								





Note	Notes:							
This is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced in any form without written permission of Engineer,								
Contractor to check and verify all dimensions before construction, any errors and omissions reported to Engineer immediately.								
Drowing not to b construction until	e used for so opproved.							
Do not scale Dra	awing.							
All construction s accordance with code, may it be mechanical, etc.	the lotest construction,							
No Revisi	on Dote By							
<u></u>								
Haseg	awa Engineering							
1220 - 31 Lethbridge Al Ph: 328 Fax: 32	<u>SEOFFICE</u> Street North berta T1H 5J8 3–2686 8–2728 telusplanet.net							
-								
201,2816-2 Calgary Albe Ph: 25	Y <u>OFFICE</u> 1 Street NE erta T2E 6Z2 50-5261							
	R HARBOUR							
	J							
PROJECT TITLE								
AREA ST P	RUCTURE LAN							
DRAWING TITLE								
CONCEPTL	JAL SITE							
PLAN								
H.E. 06175								
DPB OKOKO	SCOF							
H.E.	1:4000 SHEET NO.							
H.E.	FIGURE 4							
JUNE 9, 09								





SEWAGE LAGOON CROSS SECTION



Notes: This is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced in any form without written permission of Engineer. Contractor to check and verify all dimensions before construction, any errors and omissions reported to Engineer immediately. Drawing not to be used for construction until so approved. Do not scale Drawing. All construction shall be in accordance with the latest code, may it be construction, mechanical, etc. code. Dole By No Revision HEE Hasegawa Engineering LETHBRIDGE OFFICE 1220 - 31 Street North Lethbridge Alberta T1H 5J8 Ph: 328-2686 Fax: 328-2728 email:hasgm@telusplanet.net <u>CALGARY OFFICE</u> 201,2816–21 Street NE Calgary Alberta T2E 6Z2 Ph: 250–5261 CLIENT MCGREGOR HARBOUR DEVELOPMENT PROJECT TITLE AREA STRUCTURE PLAN DRAWING TITLE CONCEPTUAL SEWAGE LAGOON LAYOUT 00505 PROJECT NO. H.E. 06175 DPB H.E. SPAT NTS APPROVI SEET NO. H.E. FIGURE 6 JUNE 9, 09

+1.0 0

Elevation -1.0

-2.0

-3







APPENDIX B

SURFACE RUNOFF AND HYDROLOGICAL ANALYSIS FOR CRYSTAL BLUE HARBOUR

HYDROLOGICAL ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

1. INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Crystal Blue Developments, Hasegawa Engineering (HE) has completed this preliminary hydrological analysis at the subject site. The hydrological analysis includes the following major aspects:

- 1. Overall site layout and conditions
- 2. Site topography and runoff
- 3. Precipitation and evaporation analysis
- 4. Retention pond storage size calculations
- 5. Offsite drainage bypass analysis

The site is located as shown in Figure B1. For additional information with respect to the project please refer to the Area Structure Plan.

2. SITE CONDITIONS

The site is located within Vulcan County on the West Side of McGregor Lake (refer to Figure B1). The site is used for agricultural purposes and drains to the east into McGregor Lake at a grade ranging from 1% to 5%. The site is bordered by Highway 842 on the west, McGregor Lake on the east agricultural land on the north and south. The only offsite drainage that enters the site appears to come from west of Highway 842 and follows a natural drainage swale shown in Figure B1.

According to the Alberta Geological Survey surface soils on the property consist of Lacustrine - Coarse. This soil type has a relatively high permeability factor when considering infiltration from runoff.

3. SURFACE RUNOFF DESIGN CRITERIA

The total area of the onsite basin is 220 acres. Runoff from the developable land will be captured in two retention ponds located onsite (refer to Figure B2). Total discharge from the site will not exceed 1 l/sec/ha. Retention size has been based on a 24 hour 100 year storm event utilizing a maximum discharge rate as mentioned previously.

In order to determine the volume of runoff from each basin, surface runoff analysis was performed. Rainfall intensity data was obtained for Vulcan County from the Atmospheric Environment Service, which is part of Environment Canada. The input data for each basin was determined using the site information. Runoff estimations were developed using the "TR-55 Urban Hydrology for Small Watersheds" runoff model. Each basin was divided into sheet flow, shallow concentrated flow and stream flow regions. The model utilizes the information from each sub-basin area to develop a time of concentration. The model then calculates the peak flow and total runoff based on this input. The predevelopment curve number used for each basin was 61, which represents a class B soil utilized for grazing. The post development curve number used for each basin was 81, which represents a class C soil (less permeable) and an urban development with 30% impervious surfaces. Key input data used for this analysis are included in Table B1. The basin size and extent are shown in Figure B2.

Analysis	Drainage Basin (acres)	2 year 24 hour storm (inches)	100 year 24 hour storm (inches)	Average Slope (ft/ft)	Curve number (CN)	Percent impervious area
Pre-	200	2	5	0.02	61	0%
development						
Post-	200	2	5	0.025	81	30%
development						

 Table B1:
 Runoff Analysis Input Data

4. SURFACE RUNOFF RESULTS

The results for the post development runoff and pond sizing are included in this section. For results pertaining to pre-development conditions refer to the attached calculations. As mentioned earlier, the storm retention pond has been sized to allow for total retention of a 100-year 24-hour storm with a maximum discharge of 1 l/sec/ha.. As expected, the time of concentration is relatively short, ranging from 0.1 hours to 0.27 hours. The peak flow from the largest basin is estimated to be 101 cfs and total runoff from the design storm is 34.4 acre-feet. The pond location and size are shown in Figures B2-B4.

Basin	Time of Concentration (Hours)	Peak Flow 100 year (CFS)	Runoff Volume (In / acre)	Runoff Volume (Acre - ft)	Minimum volume of retention provided (Acre - ft)
А	0.1 - 0.16	101	3	34.4	34.9
В	0.27	36	3	17	18

 Table B2:
 Post development 100 year runoff analysis results

6. PRELIMINARY RETENTION POND DESIGN

Based on the design information above, a retention pond system has been designed for this project. Locations of the retention pond systems are shown on Figures B2-B4. A plan view and cross-section of the proposed drainage retention area is shown in Figures B3 and B4. A fountain and appropriate aeration equipment will be provided for each pond. The proposed volume of the pond is shown in Table B3 below:

	Pond A		Pond B	
	Wet Pond	Storm retention	Pond B Wet Pond	Storm retention
Total depth (m)	3.0	25	3.0	2.5
Average Area (Acres)	3.5	6.75	1.5	2.6
Volume (Acre-Ft)		34.9		18

Table B3:Retention Pond Design



	Notes:	
SUBDIVISION	This is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced in any form without written permission of	
	Engineer. Controctor to check and verify all dimensions before construction, any errors and amissions reported to	
	Engineer immediately. Drawing not to be used for construction until so approved. Do not scale Drawing.	
L = 25ft	All construction shall be in occordance with the latest code, may it be construction, mechanical, etc. code.	
=	No Revision Dote By	
	Hasegawa Engineering	
	LETHBRIDGE OFFICE 1220 - 31 Street North Lethbridge Alberta T1H 5J8 Ph: 328-2686 Fox: 328-2728 email:hosgm@telusplanet.net	
	<u>CALGARY OFFICE</u> 201,2816-21 Street NE Calgary Alberta T2E 6Z2 Ph: 250-5261	
	MCGREGOR HARBOUR DEVELOPMENT	
	AREA STRUCTURE PLAN	
	DRAWING TITLE LOCATION PLAN	
	DESSEN PROJECT NO. H.E. 000000 DPB 06175 Descore secure	
	H.E. NTS H.E. SMT OBJENT JUNE 9, 09	





883	
	Notes:
885	This is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced in any form without written permission of Engineer.
887	Contractor to check and verify all dimensions before construction, any errors and amissions reported to Engineer immediately.
Th 1/	Drowing not to be used for construction until so opproved.
SHX M	Do not scale Drawing. All construction shall be in
	accordance with the latest code, may it be construction, mechanical, etc. code.
LY A	
888	No Revision Date By
	Hasegawa Engineering
	LETHBRIDGE OFFICE 1220 – 31 Street North Lethbridge Alberta T1H 5J8 Ph: 328–2686 Fox: 328–2728 email:hasgm@telusplanet.net
	CALGARY OFFICE 201,2816-21 Street NE Colgary Alberta T2E 6Z2 Ph: 250-5261
	MCGREGOR HARBOUR DEVELOPMENT
	PROJECT TITLE
	AREA STRUCTURE PLAN
	DRAWING TITLE
	CONCEPTUAL DRAINAGE POND LAYOUT
	Design H.E. Design DPB
	640000 sext H.E. 1: 4000
	HE. JUNE 9, 09 HE. FIGURE B3



APPENDIX C

COPY OF LAND TITLE



CERTIFIED COPY OF Certificate of Title

LINC 0025 699 216 0025 699 224

SHORT LEGAL 4;22;18;26;NW 4;22;18;26;SW

AT THE TIME OF THIS CERTIFICATION

CRYSTAL BLUE DEVELOPMENTS LTD.. OF 390 800 6TH AVE S.W. CALGARY ALBERTA T2P 3G3

IS THE OWNER OF AN ESTATE IN FEE SIMPLE OF AND IN

FIRST

MERIDIAN 4 RANGE 22 TOWNSHIP 18 SECTION 26 THAT PORTION OF THE NORTH WEST QUARTER WHICH LIES TO THE WEST OF THE ADDITION OF THE MCGREGOR RESERVOIR ON PLAN 6709HX CONTAINING 34.647 HECTARES (85.61 ACRES) MORE OR LESS EXCEPTING THEREOUT PLAN NUMBER HECTARES ACRES 20AD 9312155 0.799 1.97

"XCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

SECOND

RIDIAN 4 RANGE 22 TOWNSHIP 18JECTION 26PHAT PORTION OF THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER
IICH LIES TO THE WEST OF THE ADDITION OF THE MCGREGOR RESERVOIRI PLAN 6709HXONTAINING 54.778 HECTARES (135.44 ACRES) MORE OR LESSONTAINING 54.778 HECTARES (135.44 ACRES) MORE OR LESSI''CEPTING THEREOUT
ANNUMBER
9312155HECTARES
0.7991.97

CEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

BJECT TO THE ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS AND INTERESTS NOTIFIED BY MEMORANDUM UNDER-TTEN OR ENDORSED HEREON, OR WHICH MAY HEREAFTER BE MADE IN THE REGISTER.

STRATION

S

TITLE NUMBER: 071 149 872 TRANSFER OF LAND DATE: 28/03/2007

CALGARY CALGARY ALBERTA T2P 3G3 IS THE OWNER OF AN ESTATE IN FEE SIMPLE FIRST MERIDIAN 4 RANGE 22 TOWNSHIP 18 THAT PORTION OF THE NORTH WEST QUARTER WHICH LIES TO THE WEST OF THE ADDITION OF THE MCGREGOR RESERVOIR ON PLAN 6709HX CONTAINING 34.647 HECTARES (85.61 ACRES) MORE OR LESS EXCEPTING THEREOUT PLAN NUMBER ROAD HECTARES 9312155 ACRES 0.799 EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS 1.97 SECOND MERIDIAN 4 RANGE 22 TOWNSHIP 18 SECTION 26 THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER WHICH LIES TO THE WEST OF THE ADDITION OF THE MCGREGOR RESERVOIR CONTAINING 54.778 HECTARES (135.44 ACRES) MORE OR LESS EXCEPTING THEREOUT PLAN ROAD HECTARES 9312155 ACRES 0.799 XCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS 1.97 SUBJECT TO THE ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS AND INTERESTS NOTIFIED BY MEMORANDUM UNDER-VITTEN OR ENDORSED HEREON, OR WHICH MAY HEREAFTER BE MADE IN THE REGISTER. GISTRATION ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS NUMBER DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS ol 063 302 24/06/1975 UTILITY RIGHT OF WAY GRANTEE - SUNSHINE GAS CO-OP LTD. - 078 863 28/02/2004 CAVEAT RE : SURFACE LEASE UNDER 20 ACRES

CERTIFIED COPY OF

Certificate of Title

SHORT LEGAL 4;22;18;26;NW,SW NAME CRYSTAL BLUE DEVELOPMENTS LTD. NUMBER

REGISTRATION NUMBER

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

CAVEATOR - AVENIR OPERATING CORP.. 200 116 8TH AVE S.W. CALGARY ALBERTA T2P1B3 AGENT - ROBB CRAIGE AFFECTED LAND: (DATA UPDATED BY: CHANGE OF NAME 051468798)

THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES CERTIFIES THIS TO BE AN ACCURATE REPRODUCTION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE REPRESENTED HEREIN THIS 01 DAY OF MAY



SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION VALUE: \$1,489,500 CONSIDERATION: \$1,489,500 MUNICIPALITY: VULCAN COUNTY REFERENCE NUMBER: 071 054 834 +7 TOTAL INSTRUMENTS: 002

PAGE

APPENDIX D

WATER ACCESS AND LICENCE

MAGNUSON REALTY LTD LACOURCIERE ASSOCIATES

MAGNLETON REALTY LTD

No. 9674 P. 2/9 Pate 11

OTHER AND AGREEMANT OF PURCHASE AND SALE This Agreement 10 centred the L day of <u>Ila P R.</u> 2007.

BETWEEN:

4034032311

4034652911

2007 10:50AM

29:23

199

177

Attn: Mark From: Rullbres

Jun,

₿.

601 011 200Y

MUTER STREET TOR CONSIGNATION STREET Of P.O. Box 37, Mesalaloh A.B, TUL 197 (lbo "Vendorm)

• cod -

CRYSTAL BLUE LAND CORP.

Nor Personan

The Parakaset passby defers and agrees to parakese fasts the Veeder and the Veeder hereby lyzar to soll and manufer to the Purchaser.

2. 630 Acre Pert of animitable aliant wets allocation (the "Allocation"), adject to torrand a contraction contract of the second of the second

for the word persident prior (perhasing C.S.T., if typlicedde) of SCR MONDRED FIFTY TNOUSAND (Nesaguo.10) DOLLARS, plan C.S.I. of 539,000.00 (if esplicable) in Canadian Andre (the Purchase Pales). The Varier des exces to treater to the rando to 650 Receiver Loigevion Acros in the Bow River beforing Diract (the "BROD"), before the

1 DEFERENCE

In this Agreement

"Closing Date" mana had dry that down never (7) days after the Date of Temster, or such æ other dele as may be agreed upon la widing by the particus;

A "Deep of Transfer" will accur when both of the following events have accounts
MAGNIGUN REALTY LTD

LUDC INN 11. 2 83

LACOURCIERE ASSOCIATES 9034862911

MAGNUBON REALTY LTD

No. 9674 P. 3/9 FARE DA

- the data on which the manufar of the Alliversion and/or the Water 0License Store the Vender to Purchaser and root something of the IS inty to required by and Purchases is approved and agood to be writing by Alexan Borthvamen as conscapilated in tota Agreentati (ad (的)
 - the date on which the timeses of the tentention Actor from the Purchase to the Vender and any anomaliant of use at may be tappined by the Vender is approved and agreed in writing by the ERID as contemplated in this Agreeman
- "Teminution Dear" means the LO day of Acki | 2006; Ô,
- d. "West Livenso" after wat lives lives which is interact to by Alberta Unvisioned as File No. 15701, White Liverse No. 08125 and 19427, and all emeridances format. 9. "Indesiden Acard" second the prosenent inignifico cours issued by the BRID, that the Porchance will provide to the Vender before the alorence of this Agreement, and all
- 2 PAYMONT

乱

Jun. <u>8.</u> 2007 10:50AM

06/07/2507 23:23

- Salgert to sufferingent as provided to this Agreement, the Porchase Price about he psycholo

 - A depent of \$100,000,00 (the Dependent) seperate by charges or back dark to the Ventoria Solleners in aver which has (5) brownes and a fin Approximation billing elgend by both parties, to be ball by the Verder's Solicitors to true in economics with the provisions of Section 3; and
- b. so is the balance of the Parchess Price, by cardidad abaque on bank druk pryville to the
- 3 DEPOSIT

The Departs about he held by the Vendor's Southern in an induces busines wan decourt, with such barren to follow the Depend. If this Agreement is not completed solely by severa al a fulture of the Vender is pandum in ovillendous under their Advisement the Deposite shall be received to the Puttimes toxistics without doduction without desogning from any distant of earlies by Fundame any large against the Verder referes from the Verder's default. K this Aground is not completed coldy by terrent of the Anthreet to provide the company of the contraction of the second s Ventur shall be cattled to retain the Deputy, without drawing from any claim or and a stine the Paulous way have spatial the Vendor which show the Vendor's

In the event that this Agreement is an anaphroid as a next of for a straight and the second straight a

and the second of the second of and the second and the second of the sec sector of the balling of the Parties on obtain sector of transfer of

2

201 201 2001 20. 4 ADBGUUADA

4094882911

MAGNUSON REALTY LTD LACOURCIERE ASSOCIATES

No. 9863 Pin 3 Od

No. 9674 P. 4/9

PAGE 05

MAGNUSTN REALTY LTD

allocation and change of see by contangleded herein, then on the Teconfunction Date the Deposit shall be realized to the Purchase many more and the discontinuous source and ADADOSTIMENTIS

4

Јил. В. 2007 10:50АМ ИБЛИУ/2007 23123

The Parchaser scherowhedres that Alberta Savhormonen, of a director supplicited by the Menter war an Mar Ad of Alberta, RSA 2010, 6 W-3 May withhold of to see (10%) parent of the Annu that are being brockward. The Parenter fasher action whether and accepted that the Frenchese Fider is arrived with the pide on the Closing Dub separates of whether up to ba (10%) persons of the allowables of weise water ditien, License No, 08129 of Liberer No. 19427, has been withheld

ß. REFERENTIATIONS OF THE VENDOR

The Vandow reparation and warman to hard in Survey of the Panalmers that, in at the date of according as all the Agreement of much other date as may be sportided.

- a. the Vendor 19, and will be as of the Dete of Transfer, the sole liveness stored he
- Weber License No. 18125 and 19427, and is the holder of the rights granted therein; d. Las Assols shall be fire as the Clouing Isia of any assignments, areastimate, preas
 - or these of us, conservation sales or crokenges where otherwise brokenily appearing to

n. The Verther day an indebindaries to any person that constitution or by apertican of Lev or subgraphs might connected a lice, charge or exceptions on all or say part of the

- el. The Vandar he not a rest resident of Creation willing the rectainty of Section 1 16 of the
- a. the Vender la a C.S.T. regiment, and
- the Vendor, or its representative, are anticitized to and here the sight to enter have £ this Agreement and we carry the its children and benearder.
- 65

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTERS OF THE PURCHASIER

The Parchases represent and warmus to and in Awar of the Vendor that, 23 of the date of acceptions of this Agreement or such other dans as may be specified:

- a. the Fulderer is, or will undertaile to possess on the Date of Traditor, 650 Parameter
- Inferior Array based by the BRID, and be the bolder of the rights proved therein: b. the insignation Across shall be free at the Closhop Date of any configurations, anagrames frans of licences of and contraction often or evolutions paters otherwise preselly represel to be writing by Vandor and Parelsons

3

No, 9863 \$P. 4 05

LACOURCIERE ASSOCIATES 4034552511

MAGNUSON REALTY LTD

No. 9674 P. 5/9 PAGE 06

e. the Purchaser has an individualities to any granted that econditates or by operation of law or outprine might considered a lite, change or commissions on all or boy fort of

- d. The Purchaser is not a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of Number 116 of
- e. die Pareiner is e G.S.T. assistants auf

the Furthered, or its appreciations, con controlized to case have the right to super have £ this Agarement and in every out the obligations hereander.

Notemilistanting the above, the closing of the transcription perimaphated by this Agreement by the Aurology shall be desined to be a surver of any conditions he day seeding and success of a passive on the passive on the stand of at the called the passive and the second of the se hability will respon to contained, representations and warender on he pain contained

SURVIVAL OF REPRESENTATIONS 7.

en sonna

The approximation and manually constand in Santhan 5 and 6 shall particle the completion of the transmitter of porthers and sale contrapplated by this Approximation and will creating in full force and addres for the burnin of the Porcherer and the Verder for a period of 6 provide after for Cleans Dete, in the written roldication of any branch of and using any as a second a consider to the brankfeet to the array on as proper and and the of and as (6) month parted.

묎

VENDOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES BEDORE AND AFTER TRANSPOR

During an period king the date of exceptence of this Agreement would the Date of

- e. the Vendor shall and cater into any eurigements or appreciates for each it access the Weeker Lisnes or any advises and provises or spreakable relating to the Access without the price within associat of the Proceedings;
- b. the Vander dual remain responsible for all aspears of the Associations without Mentandon, infilment of my appriling requirements and payment of my
- e. The Verliff: agreed the American way make an reasonable contained as to the searce of the Acarly and any alles, address, interess, agreement and Merican solution therein, and the Vopelar families agrees thes;
 - 1. The Pareneses shall not be held responsible for any modification, excellation of analytics of the Weter Linease that may be effected by Alteria Biningmutan price to the Data of Throught, and

MAGNUSON REALTY LTD

No. 9674 P. 6/9 PAGE 07

26

E. the Prochesses shall zer be held receiventible for the effects of may reasonable boundles, melading whitnes hundention, the decision of any

Person to calate additing summarian or tights applied the Verdar. From and other the Door of Thinkler the Purchaser shall resource all responsibilities and

9,

FORCELABER'S RESERVICED DITUEN REFORM AND AFTER TRANSFER During the peded than the data of the suspice of the Agreement will be Data of

- 1. De Finzburg and 1232 and ide any addition of a survival day that i amord any creating haden and a second adding to the believe Acted
- b. the Perstance shall remain aspendicle for all reports of the Indeption Agree Luckething when and house the house of the second s Provent of my list like relating to the University Assort
- the Purples and a the Version way was all recentable experies of the the Q, samua of the Ampelica Acres and my takes many balances and New peloting watch, and the Platenter father later that
 - L the Vendor wall not be held responsible for my providendum, asperilation or accordinged of the Interior Acres that way be effected by the ARD poten to the Diele of Theories, and
 - i. The Vention about and the baild responsible for the address of my recessible the second and a enforce offering determents or rights appear the Purchaser.

Prove and there she Deep of Treasfer the Vender shall commo all responsibilities and Heithlifes relating to the Presentation Religibility, Ameri

AGREEMMENT TO PACILITADIE TRANSFER

The Ventor beschir Apres to:

10.

2. Claudes or have to he proceeding and the closing dates, an amount of not hum dire 650 Received Lingston Ares for & will free freeder to the Veeder in consideration for Licence (200125 and 19427;

b. Construction executed and deliver to Alberty Barlinaments on application to increase the America to be Principleser and we assend the Warer Liscows as required by the Purchaser, and to expended best control to fully not a survey of

5

LACOURCIERE ASSOCIATES

a totaking taga, kediskis tako Boorow ingt

n. 8. 2007 10:51AM

19: 23

. . . .

Jun. 8.

MAGNUSON REALTY LTD

No. 9674 P. 7/9 PAGE 08

- e, aneman and daliver all much further documents and lastroments and do such Anther and which as may be respectively required to give full telest to this Agreemente
- d. 10 the over the Verlox restrict my assist, conceptiblicary, or privatenes, relating to the Acara from ced other the Date of Transfer, the Vonder shell immediately formal stell which constraints as the Persburge and
- e. during the partial between the Vendor's exceptions of this Agreement and the Date of Transfer the Vender or its representatives shall provide Plathenes with essent to all contracts, extrements, books, zecords and files relating to the Ascent which are in in precession or to which it is callifed or has exceen, in while for Purchaser and he egans, advirant and representatives to review and deary out day dilligence crantheriten on ell manno which they may consider referent to avanta

THE PERSONNER HAR A PON A QUILLING THE IPOILATION

a. And which success and deliver to the BRID an application to Quanter the Longation Acres to the Vordar and to anant any Becaus herounder. as required by the Purcheser, and to areacher boot offered in feellinating such somether,

ACRES

- b. ausening and deliver all such faither documents and hastrasports and do real Anther acts and things as many be recembbly required to give hull effect to this
- lo der svent der Paraburer nevelwer soly nedisser, svenskprædledelser, or physiologiese relating to the Integrition Active from and after the Date of Treneties, the Frankesser shall housedwardy forward and position, obvinependencian, or payments to fap
- 4. during the period burning the Punductor's assessmence of this Agrounder and the Line of Transfer the Purchaser of its representatives ability provide Vesidar with access so all expirates, spreaments, broke, research and files miching to the liniquebon Acros which are in in possession or to which it is catilled or use assess, ha order for Vendor and in country education and representatives to review and cany out due diligance commission on all matters which they may consider relevant to releating to the transfer of the Industria Acres.

CLOSING ARTANGEMENTS 11

This Againman wall be completed at 12:00 PM on the Charles Date at such place of the parties any motionly appeal

4. Deliveries of the Vouder

LACOURCIERE ASSOCIATES

MAGNLIGON REALTY LTD

No. 9674 P. 8/9 Path 09

JUD. 8, 2007 10:52AM

On or bathine the Clouding Date the Veedor deal, deliver to the Purchaser the following Sometimes, but manual by the Ventor or such other parties as may be excelled.

- 1. Therefield Companyables from Alberts Inviterment of knowled of the Auto and anomenances of the Water 2466050 for contemplated borthe anaratisa by the appropriate government apparts and
- ñ. Other, Such other dosmanninica relating to the completion of the A storment as the Purchaser may related by require.
- b. Deliveries of the Furtheor

The President chall deliver to the Veptor the following on the Closing Date:

- 1. Automore of the Pareliness Adam days are Classing Date. A cardinat character or heads deal payable to the Vender or as the Vender may in writing cheers he the manual of the person of the Parelier Price payable in According
- 2. Transfer. Conducation from the fillio of crowder of the Interactor Acres as evaluated barely, assessed by the appropriate representative; and
- 11. Other. Such other decommentation relating to the completion of this

Agreement as the Vendor may responsibly regular.

u. All descussions and manage described in this Section 11 shall be delivered in where as the place of clouby on or builton the Closing Date. It is a condition of elening that all manages of pavoiant, correction and delivery of documents by each party to the cher, he reprinted to the offer of the company in the second states allies of public stand as hereineder provided, and the fallfillionant of all alter considered at dealer provided for benetic, shall be deemed to be conversion and the second of the second second and the second of the second of the second second and the second se closing wast everything mappined as a complete president of the closing has been

12 AUTIBORIZATION TO MAKE INQUIRIES

Buth Presiden benedity suchanize all fieldent, provincial, muchanizal, regularity and provincial dependences and spinned an anguard by the other side, to impect their records which respect to the Assens and Indexion Actual, and to release the results of onch to provide and my participation information from their film 20 the other party or their

13. CLOWERSTONG LAW

Tish Agreement shall be governed by and connected in recordsnoo with the laces of the

1

7

JUN. 8. 2007 10:52AM LACOURCIERE ASSOCIATES

MAGNUSON REALTY LTD

No. 9674 P. 9/9 PAGE 10

14. ENUREMANT

This Agreement, shall cause to the benefit of and he birrians apon the perturbation and the birrian benefit and

15. ACCEPTANCE

This American shall be open for additiones by the Vendor jetior to 12:00 PM on the Maria_, 2007.

GRYSTAL BLUB LAND CORP.

Per

The understand hereby securit the same of the store Agreentatic and spreas to using our the unanation contemplated hereby, this _____ day of _______

RIVER MEND ENTITERIAN MRETHEREN

& Aross & Dacher Par ana_ Pa



VULCAN COUNTY

Vulcan - Alberta

BYLAW 2014-015

Being a Bylaw of Vulcan County in the Province of Alberta to amend Bylaw 2007-020 being the Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan (adopted by Vulcan County Council on July 15, 2009).

WHEREAS the Council for Vulcan County deems it desirable to amend the Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan;

AND WHEREAS the purpose of an Area Structure Plan is to provide a framework for the subsequent orderly subdivision and development of lands within a defined area;

AND WHEREAS the Council for Vulcan County wishes to regulate and control development of these said lands in line with an approved Area Structure Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Council for Vulcan County wishes to amend the Area Structure Plan by changing the water supply section in order to reflect a new plan (dedicated water intake and on-site water treatment facility) to supply raw and potable water to the development and by adding Figure 7.1;

AND WHEREAS the attached Schedule 'A' including the proposed amendment report and Figure 7.1 shall be inserted within the existing Area Structure Plan along with a notation indicating the extent and date of the amendment;

AND WHEREAS the municipality must prepare a corresponding bylaw and provide for its consideration at a public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended, the Council for Vulcan County in the Province of Alberta duly assembled does hereby enact the following:

1. The Area Structure Plan shall be amended by changing the water supply section in order to reflect a new plan (dedicated water intake and on-site water treatment facility) to supply raw and potable water to



the development as shown in the attached amending report and Figure 7.1, attached as Schedule 'A' to this bylaw.

- 2. Bylaw No. 2007-020, being the Crystal Blue Harbour Area Structure Plan, is hereby amended.
- 3. This bylaw shall come into effect upon third and final reading hereof.

Received first reading this <u>b</u> day of <u>Auq</u>, 2014 Derrick Annable, Reeve Leo Ludwig, CAO Received second reading this <u>3</u> day of <u>Sept</u>, 2014 Derrick Annable, Reeve

Leo Ludwig, CAO

Received third reading and finally passed this <u>3</u> day of <u>cot</u>, 2014

Derrick Annable, Reeve

Leo Ludwig, CAO

AREA STRUCTURE PLAN AMENDMENT

CRYSTAL BLUE HARBOUR

PORTION OF NW ¼ 26-18-22-4 and SW ¼ 26-18-22-4

Vulcan County



PREPARED FOR: Crystal Blue Developments c/o Rick Wiens 9-7130 Fisher Road SE Calgary, AB T2H 0W3 PREPARED BY: Hasegawa Engineering A Division of 993997 Alberta Ltd. 330, 3120 32nd Street South Lethbridge, AB T1H 7B4

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

The Crystal Blue Harbor Area Structure Plan (ASP) provides a conceptual land use plan and infrastructure servicing design to support a 220 acre development.

This amendment changes the water supply plan described in Section 3.2 Water System of the approved Area Structure Plan. It also comments on the Sanitary Sewer System section.

2.0 SERVICING

2.1 Water System

Crystal Blue Developments obtained a water allocation from Alberta Environment and Sustainable Resource Development through the water transfer process under the Water Act for potable water for the development (see Appendix A). Currently the water licence specifies water may be diverted from Lake McGregor Reservoir through the Village of Milo intake. The original intention was to have the village of Milo treat the water and then pipe the water to the development.

Potable water for the development will now be provided by a water treatment facility on Crystal Blue lands. A new water intake, located within the Lake McGregor Reservoir and dedicated to the Crystal Blue Harbor development, will be constructed.

Approvals will be obtained from AESRD for several components of the water supply system:

- The water licence will be amended to allow for diversion from McGregor Lake Reservoir at the new intake.
- A Use of Works agreement will be obtained for the delivery of water from the AESRD diversion works on the Bow River and for the construction of the intake.
- A Department Licence of Occupation will be obtained for the intake and connecting pipeline because they will occupy public land.
- An Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act approval will be obtained for the operation of the new water treatment plant and the distribution of the potable water.

The quantity of water required remains the same. However, by having an intake and raw water line dedicated solely to the development, there is now an opportunity to deliver raw water to the stormwater wetponds to provide the water required for park irrigation and for making up evaporative losses. Previously, these volumes would have been treated water.

The proposed intake system and location of the proposed water treatment plant is displayed on Figure 1. This figure amends and updates Figure 7 of the approved Area Structure Plan.

2.2 Sanitary Sewer System

This portion of the Area Structure Plan is not being amended. It was proposed that the sanitary sewer could be connected to the Village of Milo's sewage lagoon but the ASP was not amended to reflect this. Therefore the plan for the treatment of sewage from the development remains as described in the approved ASP.

Appendix A – Water Licence

しらんでの Environment and Sustainable Recourse Development **Resource Development**

LICENCE TO DIVERT WATER **PROVINCE OF ALBERTA** WATER ACT, R.S.A. 2000, c.W-3, as amended

This licence is issued to give effect to the transfer of a part of the water allocation from Licence No. Dated 1993 02 09 (Project 1) issued to the Hutterian Brethren of River Bend to Licence No. 00288466-00-00

EFFECTIVE DATE:	OCT 3 1 2012	
PRIORITY NO.:	1973-08-13-004	
FILE NO.:	00288466	
LICENCE NO.:	00288466-00-00	

EXPIRY DATE: October 30, 2037

SOURCE OF WATER: Bow River through the works of Alberta Environment

POINT OF DIVERSION: SW 32-021-25-W4 rediverted at NW 36-018-22-W4 on McGregor Reservoir through the works of the Village of Milo and rediverted at NW 31-018-21-W4 for delivery to Crystal Blue Developments Ltd at Crystal Blue Harbour

POINT OF USE: Crystal Blue Developments Ltd Subdivision (Crystal Blue Harbour)

LICENSEE: Crystal Blue Developments Ltd.

Pursuant to Division 2, of Part 4, of the Water Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. W-3, as amended and the Bow, Oldman and South Saskatchewan River Basin Water Allocation Order OC 356/2007, a licence is issued to the Licensee to:

operate works and to divert up to 322,000 cubic metres of water annually at a maximum rate of diversion of 0.008 cubic metres per second from the source of water for municipal (subdivision) purposes:

subject to the attached terms and conditions.

Kathleen Mungh

Designated Director under the Act:

Kathleen Murphy. P. Ef

Date Signed: ____0CT 21 2012

DEFINITIONS

- 1.0 All definitions from the Act and the Regulations apply except where expressly defined in this licence.
- 1.1 In all parts of this licence:
 - (a) "Act" means the Water Act, RSA 2000, c. W-3, as amended;
 - (b) "Application" means the written submissions to the Director in respect of application number 00288466-00-00 and any subsequent applications for amendments of Licence No. 00288466-00-00;
 - (c) "Director" means an employee of the Government of Alberta designated as a Director under the Act;
 - (d) "Point(s) of diversion" means the location(s) where water is diverted from the source of water;
 - (e) "Point of use" means the location(s) in which the diverted water is used by the Licensee for the licensed purpose;
 - (f) "Regulations" means the regulations, as amended, enacted under the authority of the Act.
 - (g) "Instream Objective" means the water flow in the source of water that remains in the source of water immediately downstream of the point of diversion, during the diversion of water by the licensee
 - (h) "Water Conservation Objective" means the amount and quality of water necessary for the protection of a natural water body or its aquatic environment including water necessary for the rate of flow or water level requirements.
 - (i) "Water Use Reporting System" means the secure internet website provided by Alberta Environment at <u>http://www.environment.alberta.ca/1286.html</u> for submitting measuring and monitoring results electronically to the Director.

GENERAL

- 2.0 The Licensee shall immediately report to the Director by telephone any contravention of the terms and conditions of this licence at 1-780-422-4505.
- 2.1 The terms and conditions of this licence are severable. If any term or condition of this licence is held invalid, the application of such term or condition to other circumstances and the remainder of this licence shall not be affected thereby.
- 2.2 The Licensee shall submit an application to the Director for the removal of the works within six months after ceasing operation of the works or the diversion of water.
- 2.3 The licensee shall maintain an agreement between the Village of Milo and Crystal Blue Developments Ltd. pertaining to the delivery of potable water within the Crystal Blue Development Ltd Subdivision.

- 2.4 The licensee will implement the Village of Milo and Crystal Blue Harbour Water Shortage Response Plan (WSRP) dated November 2011, as amended, when water supply shortages occur.
- 2.5 The licensee will review the WSRP after each implementation of the Plan and provide revisions to the Director for review and approval.
- 2.6 The licensee will implement any revisions to the WSRP approved by the Director.
- 2.7 The licensee shall submit "as built" plans of the tie-in to the Village of Milo works and the pipeline to Crystal Blue Harbour within 6 months of the completion of the pipeline.
- 2.8 The licensee shall comply with the terms and conditions of the "Water Use Reporting System User Consent".

DIVERSION OF WATER

- 3.0 This licence is appurtenant to the following undertakings:
 - (a) The diversion works at the actual point of removal from the Bow River on the SW 22-021-25-W4 referenced on the Alberta Environment Carseland Bow River Headworks Licence on File 16633;
 - (b) The rediversion works located on McGregor Reservoir at NW 36-018-22-W4 referenced on the Village of Milo Licence on File 09955;
 - (c) The rediversion works located at the tie-in location to the Village of Milo on NW 31-018-21-W4 and referenced on Plan No.00288466-P001, approved on October 31, 2012;
 - (d) The water supply pipeline referenced on Plan No. 00288466-P002, approved on October 31, 2012 for the delivery of water to Crystal Blue Harbour;
 - The water delivery works at Crystal Blue Harbour located on the NW 26-018-22-W4 as referenced on Plan No.00288466-P003, approved on October 31, 2012; and
 - (f) The water distribution network in association with the Crystal Blue Development Ltd. municipal water supply within the subdivision boundary of Crystal Blue Harbour.
- 3.1 The Licensee shall divert water only for the purpose(s) specified in this licence.
- 3.2 The Licensee shall divert water only from the source of water specified in this licence.
- 3.3 The Licensee shall divert water only from the following point of diversion; SW 32-021-25-W4.
- 3.4 The Licensee shall divert the water only to the point of use described as Crystal Blue Harbour on Plan 00288466-P003.
- 3.5 The works used to divert the water authorized by this licence shall include, at a minimum, all of the following:

ILM

- (a) the intake structure referred to in the Carseland Bow River Headworks licence (File 16633);
- (b) the intake structure on McGregor Reservoir referred to in the Village of Milo licence (File 09955); and
- (c) the tie-in structure at NW 31-018-21-W4 referred to in plan number 00288466-P001 approved October 31, 2012 ;and
- (d) the pipeline referred to on Plan No. 00288466-P002 dated October 31, 2012 submitted with the Application.
- 3.6 The Licensee shall not divert more than 322, 000 cubic metres of water per year.
- 3.7 The Licensee shall not divert water at a rate of diversion greater than 0.008 cubic metres per second.
- 3.8 Prior to diverting any water from the source of water, the Licensee shall equip the tie-in location at the Village of Milo as referenced on Plan No. 00288466-P001 at the NW 31-018-21-W4 with water measuring devices, which measures:
 - (a) cumulatively, the quantity of all water diverted; and
 - (b) the instantaneous rate of diversion.
- 3.9 Prior to diverting any water from the source of water, the Licensee shall equip the delivery point at Crystal Blue Harbour as referenced on Plan No. 00288466-P003 at the NW 26-018-22-W4 with water measuring devices, which measures:
 - (a) cumulatively, the quantity of all water diverted; and
 - (b) the instantaneous rate of diversion.
- 3.10 The Licensee shall maintain each measuring device referred to in 3.8 and 3.9 at all times.
- 3.11 The Licensee shall calibrate each measuring device referred to in 3.8 and 3.9 in accordance with manufacturer's specifications.
- 3.12 The Director may amend this licence to add Instream Objectives, change the Instream Objectives, convert an Instream Objective to a Water Conservation Objective or change such Water Conservation Objective, upon a minimum of 12 months written notice to the licensee.

MONITORING AND REPORTING

- 4.0 Unless otherwise authorized in writing by the Director, the Licensee shall:
 - (a) measure the total volume of water diverted each month using the measuring device specified in 3.8(a) and 3.9(a); and
 - (b) measure the rate of diversion on a continuous basis using the measuring device specified in 3.8(b) and 3.9(b).

M

- 4.1 The Licensee shall record and retain all of the following information for a minimum of 5 years after being collected:
 - (a) the place, date and time of all monitoring, measuring and sampling;
 - (b) the results obtained pursuant to 4.0; and
 - (c) the name of the individual who conducted the monitoring, measuring and sampling stipulated in (a) and (b).
- 4.2 The Licensee shall report to the Director the results of the measuring and monitoring required in 4.0 (a) and 4.0 (b) using the "Water Use Reporting System" and any other information required in writing by the Director.
- 4.3 The Licensee shall submit the report required in 4.2 on or before the end of the month following the month in which the information is based upon was collected.

COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION

- 5.0 The Licensee shall:
 - (a) provide to all water users, within a distance specified in writing by the Director from the point of diversion, the contact name(s) and telephone numbers of the licensee or representatives(s);
 - (b) investigate all written complaints accepted by the Director relating to allegations of surface water and groundwater interference as a result of the diversion of the water or operation of the works; and
 - (c) provide a written report to the Director, within a time specified in writing by the Director, detailing the results of the investigation relating to the complaint accepted by the Director in 5.0(b).
- 5.1 The Licensee shall satisfy the Director that the report submitted pursuant to 5.0(c) has identified remedial and/or mitigative measures relating to the alleged interference.

DATE SIGNED: OCT 31 2012

DESIGNATED DIRECTOR UNDER THE ACT Kathleen Murphy P. Eng.